Total
£’000s

Exposure to
floating
interest

rates
£’000s

Fixed
interest

rates
£’000s

Net exposures

Maximum in year (266,049) (60,359) (205,690) (247,512) (50,034) (197,478)

Minimum in year (225,993) (16,747) (209,246) (220,770) (62,649) (158,121)

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the make-up of the net assets of the Group arising out of the investment and
risk management processes. Interest received on cash balances or paid on overdrafts is at ruling market rates. Finance costs on the ZDP shares
are fixed (see note 15). Interest paid on borrowings is at ruling market rates (2013: same) The Group’s total returns and net assets are sensitive to
changes in interest rates on cash and borrowings. Based on the financial assets and liabilities held, and the interest rates pertaining, at each Balance
Sheet date, a decrease or increase in interest rates by 2% would have had the following approximate effects on the Group Income Statement
revenue and capital returns after tax and on the NAV per share.

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2014
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate
£’000s

Restated
2013

Decrease
in rate
£’000s

Revenue profit for the year (445)  445 (697) 850

Capital profit for the year  –  –  –  –

Total profit for the year (445)  445 (697) 850

NAV per share

Basic – pence (0.45) 0.45 (0.70)  0.86

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

87

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

87

28.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Other market risk exposures
The portfolio of investments, valued at £402,538,000 at 30 June 2014 (2013: £372,630,000 restated) is exposed to market price changes. The Group
enters into currency and index options in managing its exposure to other market risks.

The Investment Manager assesses these exposures at the time of making each investment decision. The Board reviews overall exposures at each

[…]

out of current year earnings as well as out of brought forward reserves. Changes to ordinary share capital are set out in note 16 to the accounts.

Dividends are set out in note 8 to the accounts. Borrowings are set out in note 13 to the accounts. ZDP shares are set out in note 15 to the accounts.

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

91

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

91

29.	RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES
As set out in note 1, the Group has early adopted IFRS10, IFRS12, IAS27 and IAS28 and has restated the Group’s financial statements for the year
ended 30 June 2013.

The effects of these changes on the Balance Sheet are shown on page 62. The impact on the Group Income Statement, Group Statement of
Comprehensive Income and Group Cash Flow Statement are as follows:

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT

Previously reported Effect of restatement Restated

Year to 30 June 2013

Revenue
return

£’000s

Capital
return

£’000s

Total
return

£’000s

Revenue
return

£’000s

Capital
return

£’000s

Total
return

£’000s

Revenue
return

£’000s

Capital
return

£’000s

Total
return

£’000s
Losses on investments  – (35,402) (35,402)  – (9,603) (9,603)  – (45,005) (45,005)
Losses on derivative instruments  – (3,714) (3,714)  –  –  –  – (3,714) (3,714)
Exchange losses (12) (430) (442)  – (561) (561) (12) (991) (1,003)
Impairment of goodwill  – (1,583) (1,583)  – 1,583 1,583
Investment and other income 17,072  – 17,072 (844)  – (844) 16,228  – 16,228
Total income 17,060 (41,129) (24,069) (844) (8,581) (9,425) 16,216 (49,710) (33,494)
Management and administration fees (2,140)  – (2,140) 110  – 110 (2,030)  – (2,030)
Other expenses (1,515) (118) (1,633) 355 110 465 (1,160) (8) (1,168)
Profit/(loss) before finance costs and taxation 13,405 (41,247) (27,842) (379) (8,471) (8,850) 13,026 (49,718) (36,692)
Finance costs (884) (13,609) (14,493) 130  – 130 (754) (13,609) (14,363)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 12,521 (54,856) (42,335) (249) (8,471) (8,720) 12,272 (63,327) (51,055)
Taxation (275) 360 85  – (360) (360) (275)  – (275)

Profit/(loss) for the year 12,246 (54,496) (42,250) (249) (8,831) (9,080) 11,997 (63,327) (51,330)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company 12,105 (53,368) (41,263) (108) (9,959) (10,067) 11,997 (63,327) (51,330)
Non-controlling interests 141 (1,128) (987) (141) 1,128 987  –  –  –

12,246 (54,496) (42,250) (249) (8,831) (9,080) 11,997 (63,327) (51,330)

Earnings per ordinary share (basic) – pence 12.17 (53.64) (41.47) (0.11) (10.01) (10.12) 12.06 (63.65) (51.59)

GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year to 30 June 2013
Previously reported Effect of restatement Restated

Total return
£’000s

Total return
£’000s

Total return
£’000s

Loss for the year (42,250) (9,080) (51,330)
Other comprehensive income:
Foreign exchange movements on translation of foreign operations 533 (533)  –

Total comprehensive expense for the year (41,717) (9,613) (51,330)

Comprehensive expense for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company (40,766) (10,564) (51,330)
Non-controlling interests (951) 951  –

(41,717) (9,613) (51,330)

FAIR VALUE OF BFIC AND ZETA
The Group has re-presented certain balances in the Consolidated Balance Sheet to reflect the effect of adopting IFRS10 (see note 1 and note 10).
This change has required the holdings in BFIC and Zeta to be valued in the Group financial statements at fair value through profit and loss (prior
year consolidated disclosure included BFIC and Zeta at net asset value).

Fair value of holdings
30 June 2014

£’000s
30 June 2013

£’000s

BFIC 14,935 15,196

Zeta 36,084 11,680

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

92

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

92

29.  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES (CONTINUED)

GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year to 30 June 2013
Previously
reported

£’000s

Effect of
restatement

£’000s
Restated

£’000s
Cash flows from operating activities 12,779 (374) 12,405
Investing activities
Purchases of investments (50,573) 3,619 (46,954)
Sales of investments 51,363  – 51,363
Purchases of derivatives (6,977)  – (6,977)
Sales of derivatives 3,741  – 3,741
Exploration and evaluation expenditure (139) 139  –
Cash from acquisition of subsidiary 3,766 (3,766)  –
Cash flows on margin accounts 4,035  – 4,035
Cash flows from investing activities 5,216 (8) 5,208
Cash flows before financing activities 17,995 (382) 17,613
Financing activities:
Equity dividends paid (9,714)  – (9,714)
Movement on loans 41,247  – 41,247
Cash flows from issue of ZDP shares 23,209  – 23,209

Cash flows from redemption of ZDP shares (67,801)  – (67,801)

Issue of share capital in subsidiary 2 (2)  –
Cost of ordinary share buyback (770)  – (770)

Cash flows from financing activities (13,827) (2) (13,829)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,168 (384) 3,784
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 4,879 – 4,879
Effect of movement in foreign exchange (823) (196) (1,019)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 8,224 (580) 7,644

Comprised of :
Cash 8,456 (812) 7,644
Bank overdraft (232) 232  –

Total 8,224 (580) 7,644

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

93

UTILICO INVESTMENTS LIMITED
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2014

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

93

THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT
AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE
ATTENTION. If you are in any doubt as
to what action to take, you should consult
your stockbroker, solicitor, accountant or
other appropriate independent professional
adviser authorised under the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000. If you have
sold or otherwise transferred all your shares
in Utilico Investments Limited, please forward